RESOI	UTION NO.	2017-
KEDUL		<b>4</b> U1/-

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF POMONA, CALIFORNIA, AMENDING THE FY 2017-18 SPECIAL FUNDS BUDGET BY APPROPRIATING \$63,374 OF UNSPENT/CARRYOVER FY 2015-16 SLESA PROJECT FUNDS

**WHEREAS**, the Pomona Police Department receives Vehicle License Fee (VLF) funds from the State each year;

**WHEREAS**, in October of 2016, the City received one final lump sum wire transfer from the State for the FY 2015-16 SLESA;

**WHEREAS**, those funds have gone unspent and have not been appropriated in the current fiscal year budget; and,

**WHEREAS**, the City Council is vested with the authority to amend the FY 2017-18 budget and appropriate unspent SLESA monies.

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED** by the City Council of the City of Pomona as follows:

**SECTION 1.** That the City Council hereby amends the Police Department's FY 2017-18 special funds budget.

**SECTION 2**. That the City Council hereby appropriates \$63,374 of unspent/carryover FY 2015-16 SLESA project monies into the FY 2017-18 Police special funds budget.

**SECTION 3.** That the City Clerk shall attest and certify to the passage and adoption of this resolution and it shall be effective immediately upon its approval.

## APPROVED AND ADOPTED THIS 2<sup>nd</sup> DAY OF OCTOBER, 2017.

ATTEST:	CITY OF POMONA:
Eva M. Buice, City Clerk	Tim Sandoval, Mayor

APPROVED AS TO FORM:		
Arnold Alvarez-Glasman, City Attorney		

STATE OF CALIFORNIA COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES CITY OF POMONA

I, EVA M. BUICE, CITY CLERK of the City of Pomona do hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was adopted at a regular meeting of the City Council of the City of Pomona held on the  $2^{nd}$  day of October, 2017 by the following vote:

AYES: COUNCILMEMBERS: NOES: COUNCILMEMBERS: ABSENT: COUNCILMEMBERS: ABSTAIN: COUNCILMEMBERS:

Eva M. Buice, City Clerk